approximately NOK 19.9 million book value (estimated cost of termination of NOK

22.5 million).

(iv) NOK 68.5 million to be applied towards general corporate purposes of the Group

and function as a liquidity buffer for the Group.

The repayment of NOK 75 million of the Term Loan is made to cover the instalments

originally due on 31 December 2015 (NOK 45 million) and on 31 December 2016 (NOK

30 million). After this payment has been made there are no instalments due prior to the

maturity date of the Term Loan. Please see section 9.8.1 for additional information.

As a result of the transactions (i) - (iv) above, and based on a final Offer Price of NOK

34, which is the midpoint of the indicative Price Range, the Company's share capital will

be NOK 48,176,471.

Other than as set forth as above, there has been no material change to the Group’s

unaudited consolidated capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since 30 June 2015.

7.1 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group’s consolidated capitalisation

as at 30 June 2015.

As of

30 June

2015

As adjusted

30 June

2015

In NOK millions (unaudited) (unaudited)

Indebtedness

Total Current debt .....  198.9 153.9

-Guaranteed .....  85.4 40.41

- Secured .....  0 0

- Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  113.5 113.5

Total Non-Current debt (excluding current portion 966.2 916.3

56

As of

30 June

2015

As adjusted

30 June

2015

In NOK millions (unaudited) (unaudited)

of long-term debt) ..... 

-Guaranteed .....  555.9 525.92

- Secured .....  0 0

- Unguaranteed/unsecured ..... 
410.350 390.43

Shareholders’ equity .....  653.6 819.6

a. Share capital .....  42 48.24

b. Legal reserves .....  221.5 381.35

c. Other reserves .....  390.1 390.1

Total ..... 
1,818.8 1,889.8

Adjustments have been made for:

1. Prepayment of an instalment of the existing Term Loan of NOK 45 million

following the Listing

2. Prepayment of an instalment of NOK 30 million of the existing Term Loan

following the Listing

3. NOK 19.9 million related to the swap agreement on the Term Loan (the book

value of the swap was NOK 19.9 million as of 30 June 2015 and has currently an

estimated termination cost of NOK 22.5 million). The swap agreement will be

terminated following the Listing

4. An increase of the Company's ordinary share capital of NOK 6.2 million by way of